## RESOLUTION NO. 37-01 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBE		ON THE
DAY OFAprils	,2001.	_

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PARTICIPATE IN A CONTRACT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING FOR THE PURCHASE OF FOUR FORD CROWN VICTORIA POLICE VEHICLES FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE NUMBER 19-88.

WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 19-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 1989, authorized the City of Centerville to participate in contracts of the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing for the purpose of purchasing supplies, services, equipment and certain materials; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing has entered into a contract with Planet Ford for the purchase of certain equipment, in accordance with Section 125.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to participate in a contract between the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing, for the purchase of four Ford Crown Victoria police vehicles from Planet Ford for the total bid price of \$81,803.08.

Section 2. That the City of Centerville directly pay the vendor for said equipment, under State contract.

Section 3. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 16th day of April , 2001.

Sally Q. Bials
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio ATTEST: Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio **CERTIFICATE** The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies 2001. Clerk of Council Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

Req# Req Date Due Date Status 1424 03/28/01 Open

Open

Requisition Type Department REGULAR

CITY HANAGER:

POLICE

Buyer CHRISTINE SHART

Quote#

Terms NET 30 F.O.B. Destination Contract# Special Instructions

Ship to:

Vendor:

City of Centerville (PD) CITY OF CENTERVILLE - POLICE 100 W SPRING VALLEY RD

CENTERVILLE OH 4545B

PLANET FORD

2601 E ALEX BELL RD CENTERVILLE OH 45459 DEPARTHENT HEAD:

FINANCE DIRECTOR: ~~

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

CRU1SERS

	511013G13G							
ltem #	Qty UI	Stock# or Vendor FA/EQ Id Stock Number	Unit Price	Trade Discount	Sales Tax	Freight	Price Extension	PO#
1	4	20,450.7700 2002 FORD CROWN VICTORIA POLICE PKG			81,803.08			
2	4	LABOR-DISABLE REAR DOOR LOCKS	20.0000				80.00	
3	4	KEYCODE 1284X- CRUISERS KEYED	40.0000 ALIKE				160.00	

GL Account Distribution: 610-000-7632

82,043.08

State Bid

CCS.PO Purchase Orders Release 5.8.7 B\*PO.R.REQ.PRINT

By CHRISTINE SHART (SHART)